
  
 

 

 
THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO 

 
M  E  M  O  R  A  N  D  U  M 

 
 
DATE: September 10, 2013  
 
TO: Independent Rates Oversight Committee (IROC) 
 
FROM: Darren Greenhalgh, Deputy Director, Public Works-Engineering Department  
 Guann Hwang, Deputy Director, Public Utilities Department 
  
 
SUBJECT: FY2013 Capital Improvement Projects (CIP) – 4th Quarter 

 
 
The Public Works-Engineering and Public Utilities Departments hereby submit the FY2013 CIP updates 
for the period of April 1 to June 30, 2013.   
 
This quarterly report includes dashboard information, project highlights, CIP process improvement, project 
change orders, and forecast and actual expenditures. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FosterM
Typewritten Text
ITEM 9



2 of 22 
 

 

 
 

DASHBOARD INFORMATION 
 
 
 

PROGRAM HIGHLIGHTS (Water and Wastewater) 
 

 
 New Projects     12 Projects, $55 Million 
 Completed Preliminary Engineering  7 Projects, $10 Million 
 Completed 100% Design    18 Projects, $59 Million 
 Awarded Construction Contracts   12 Contracts, $43 Million 
 Completed Construction Contracts  17 Contracts, $76 Million 

 
Note:  It is possible for project(s) to complete more than one phase listed above, and therefore be 

listed multiple times. 
 
 

CIP PROJECT HIGHLIGHTS 
 

WATER CIP PROJECT HIGHLIGHTS 
 

 
Palm Avenue Meter Vault Improvements 
 
The existing water vault and pressure regulating 
system located on Palm Avenue near Interstate 805 
was originally built in 1975. The project is a result of 
two major water main breaks that were caused by 
deteriorating piping inside and outside the vault.  
 
This project will include the replacement of all meters, 
pressure regulating valves, interior and exterior piping, 
and upgrading the electrical work to current City 
standards. 
 
End of construction is estimated to take place in 
September 2013. 
 
The total cost of this project is approximately 
$417,517.00 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pipe, meter and valve installation during 
construction of the Palm Ave. Meter Vault 



3 of 22 
 

 

Miramar WTP - Contract D 
 
Following a series of projects, which includes Early Start Improvement Project (ESIP) I, ESIP II, and 
Miramar Water Treatment Plant Upgrade and Expansion – Contracts A through C, the Miramar Water 
Treatment Plant Upgrade and Expansion Project - Contract D is the last project to upgrade and expand the 
plant. The scope of work consists of the following: 
 

 Design and install the 
plant’s Master Standard 
Urban Storm Water 
Mitigation Plan and 
permanent BMP’s for 
water runoff from the 
project and all previous 
developments within the 
project boundary. 
 

 Upgrade the plant’s 
landscape and weather 
instrumentation to improve 
appearance and utility of 
the site for the WTP 
personnel. 
 

 Upgrade the plant’s façade 
along Scripps Lake Drive 
while maintaining security. 
 

 Stabilize the slopes in many areas throughout the plant. 
 

 
Project construction was completed 
in March of 2013.  
 
Currently, plant establishment period 
activities are being implemented. 
This project has accomplished its 
goal by addressing environmental and 
community concerns brought on by 
previous projects.  
 
The total project cost was 
approximately $3.1 million. 
  

New security perimeter fence at the Miramar Water Treatment Plant.  

New water-efficient lanscaping at the Miramar Water Treatment Plant.   



4 of 22 
 

 

Upas Street Pipeline Replacement Project 
 
The Upas Street Pipeline is more than 70 years old and is past the end of its useful life cycle. It is badly 
deteriorated and has a recent history of leakage and pipe breaks.  

The Upas Street pipeline crosses vast open space areas that are difficult or impossible to access for routine 
maintenance and repairs, and has numerous 
direct service connections that must be 
relocated to a new, smaller distribution pipeline 
for compliance with current codes and design 
standards. 

The project will improve water delivery system 
reliability, increase operational flexibility, 
reduce overall maintenance needs and costs, 
and substantially reduce the potential for 
failure, major pipeline repairs and service shut-
downs. The project scope includes: 

 Replacing approximately 5.4 miles of 
fragile and deteriorating cast iron water 
mains along Upas Street, Park 
Boulevard and 5th Avenue.  

 Replacing Pressure Regulating Stations 
at West Upas Street and Brant Street, at Upas Street and Hawk Street, and at Upas Street and Park 
Boulevard.  

 Installing a new Pressure Regulating Station at Upas Street and 7th Avenue, providing operational 
flexibility and enhancing system reliability.  

The project is currently in the final design phase, and construction is anticipated to start early 2014. 

 
The total project cost is 
approximately $20.2 million. 
 
 
  

The Upas Street Pipeline is badly deteriorated and in critical 
need of replacement, as shown by the condition of this valve.  

Stakeholders and community members during a community meeting  



5 of 22 
 

 

WATER REGULATORY PROJECT UPDATES  
 
The Department of Public Health (DPH) compliance order requires awarding ten (10) miles of Cast Iron 
(CI) main replacement per fiscal year.  As of June 30, 2013, a total of 23.53 water miles have been awarded 
and 34.76 miles were completed.  Of the awarded miles, 18.29 miles are CI mains.    
 

 
 
WATER PLANNED vs. ACTUAL EXPENDITURES 
 

 

0.00 

5.43 6.43 

9.47 9.47 9.86 10.69 
11.15 

15.92 15.92 

17.75 
19.25 

0.00 

4.61 

8.01 9.01 9.01 9.01 9.61 

10.37 
11.24 

12.07 

16.12 

18.29 

0.00 

5.00 

10.00 

15.00 

20.00 

25.00 

Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun 

M
ile

s 

FY13 Awarded Cast Iron Water Mains 

Forecast 
Actual 

DPH Compliance Order (10 miles ) 

) 

$1.6 

$8.2 
$6.9 $5.0 

$6.3 $6.8 
$5.1 $4.8 $4.6 

$8.1 
$5.5 

$9.7 

Planned $70.4 

Forecast $77.5  

Cumulative 
$72.7 

$0 

$10 

$20 

$30 

$40 

$50 

$60 

$70 

$80 

$90 

P
er

io
d

 
1

 

P
er

io
d

 
2

 

P
er

io
d

 
3

 

P
er

io
d

 
4

 

 P
er

io
d

 
5

 

P
er

io
d

 
6

 

P
er

io
d

 
7

 

P
er

io
d

 
8

 

P
er

io
d

 
9

 

P
er

io
d

 
1

0
 

P
er

io
d

 
1

1
 

P
er

io
d

 
1

2
 

M
ill

io
n

s 

FY2013 Water 
Planned vs Actual Expenditures 

(unaudited) 

Actuals 

Forecast 

Cumulative  



6 of 22 
 

 

WASTEWATER CIP PROJECT HIGHLIGHTS 
 
 
Sewer Pump Station 64 Force Main Emergency Repairs 
 
The Project is located within Sewer Pump 
Station 64 in Sorrento Valley, near the 
junction of Interstate 5 and Interstate 805. 
The pump station was constructed in 1970 
and receives wastewater from northern 
San Diego, Poway and Del Mar. The 
waste water is pumped to the North City 
Water Reclamation Plant for treatment.  
 
In 2011, a portion of the 40 year old 36-
inch steel force main interconnecting 
piping at Pump Station 64 developed 
significant leaks due to corrosion. If this 
pipe was to fail, the spill would affect 
sensitive marshlands and the lagoon at the 
Torrey Pines State Park. 
 
The project consists of the removal of the corroded pipe and replacing it with new steel pipe and valves. 
 
Construction began in June 2011 and was completed in May 2013. The total project cost is $1,760,000. 
 
 
Sedimentation Basins Rehabilitation 1 to 12 at the Point Loma Wastewater Treatment Plant 
 
The twelve existing sedimentation basins at the Point Loma Wastewater Treatment Plant were constructed 
under five different construction contracts.  As a result of the projects being built at different times, there are 
differences in shaft diameters, drive motors, 
sprockets, layout, etc.  For instance, shaft 
diameters vary from 1 15/16-inches to 4 
15/16-inches.  Most of the existing 
equipment has reached the end of its service 
life.  The purpose of this project is to upgrade 
all the basin equipment and bring it into 
uniform conformance and to make sediment 
removal more efficient and simplify 
maintenance.    
 
The design-build delivery method was used 
for this project.  In order to perform the new 
equipment installation, careful coordination 
was required between the Contractor, Field 
Engineering, Plant Operations/Maintenance, 
and Plant Engineering staff.  Due to the 
plant’s normal treatment schedule 
requirements, the Contractor was allowed to 

The new “chain and flight” equipment inside Basin #4. 

A construction worker signals for  the replacement of a segement of 
the force main.  



7 of 22 
 

 

take only two sedimentation basins out of service at a time.  The basin rehabilitation work included:  
dewatering the two basins, cleaning the basins, demolishing and removing the existing equipment, 
installation of new “motors, chains and flights”, and successful completion of a 7 days operational 
acceptance test.  The final pair of basins was accepted on August 3, 2013. 
 
Notice to proceed for design was issued on January 9, 2012, construction notice to proceed was issued 
September 25, 2012, and construction completion is scheduled in August 2013.   
 
The total cost of this project is approximately $7,954,500. 
 
 
Montezuma Trunk Sewer 
 
This project consists of 1.8 miles of trunk sewer and sewer mains which were very deep and in an 
environmentally sensitive hillside.  A portion on Collwood Blvd. was located 50 feet under an apartment 
complex. The in-house design team relocated the trunk sewer to accessible streets, so it can be easily 
maintained and minimize environmental impacts. 
  

Construction began in August 2012 and is estimated to be completed by October 2013.  
 
Total project cost is approximately $4,500,000. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Launching & receiving pits at the Collwood Blvd. Staging Area. 



8 of 22 
 

 

WASTEWATER REGULATORY PROJECT UPDATES  
 
The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Consent Decree mandates the repair, replacement, and 
rehabilitation of 450 miles of aged sewer mains.  The Department met the Consent Decree mileage by 
completing a total of 451.5 miles by the end of fiscal year 2012.  The Department continued with the 
replacement or rehabilitation of 45 sewer miles in fiscal year 2013.  As of June 30, 2013, 26.20 miles have 
been awarded and 53.04 miles were completed.   
 

 
 
WASTEWATER PLANNED vs. ACTUAL EXPENDITURES 
 

 
 

6.99 

12.38 

21.90 

26.11 

32.47 
36.34 

42.22 
43.96 

48.06 

51.18 52.97 

54.58 

3.56 
7.36 

12.28 

16.68 

20.07 

35.23 

37.25 
39.14 

46.43 48.31 

52.55 

53.04 

0.00 

10.00 

20.00 

30.00 

40.00 

50.00 

60.00 

Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun 

M
ile

s 

FY13 Completed Sewer Miles 

Forecast 
Actual 

Department's Goal (45 miles ) 

$1.4 

$15.2 $15.3 
$10.0 $8.1 $7.6 $10.7 $6.2 $6.1 $9.6 $7.4 

$15.0 

Planned $106.7  

$5.4 

Forecast $111.5 

Cumulative $112.7  

$0 

$20 

$40 

$60 

$80 

$100 

$120 

P
er

io
d

 1
   

P
er

io
d

 2
 

P
er

io
d

 3
 

P
er

io
d

 4
 

P
er

io
d

 5
 

P
er

io
d

 6
 

P
er

io
d

 7
 

P
er

io
d

 8
 

P
er

io
d

 9
 

P
er

io
d

 1
0

 

P
er

io
d

 1
1

 

P
er

io
d

 1
2

 

M
ill

io
n

s 

FY2013 Wastewater 
Planned vs. Actual Expenditures 

(unaudited) 

Actuals 

Forecast 

Cumulative 



9 of 22 
 

 

 
CIP PROCESS IMPROVEMENT 

 
 
 

 
An improvement implemented recently to the CIP process is the requirement to have a project charter for 
each project that is assigned from the Public Utilities Department for implementation by the Public Works 
Department.   
 
The schedule, scope and budget are documented in the Project Charter as an agreement between 
Public Utilities Department and the Public Works Department to help manage expectations.  

 
The baseline milestones relative to budget and schedule are established during the pre-design phase 
of the project and are also documented in the CIP’s Preliminary Engineering Report.  The report 
contains a detailed scope, conflict and opportunity resolutions, and assumptions used to develop the 
baselines.  If changes to the baselines are required as a result of unforeseen circumstances or events, 
these changes are mutually agreed to by the client departments and Public Works, and documented 
in a Project Charter Amendment.   
 
To date, the two departments have entered into approximately 15 project charters. 

 
In addition the Public Works Department’s effort to improve effectiveness over the last several years can 
be seen in the department’s overhead rates.  These rates have declined in every year since 2009.  Since 
FY2010 the Department overhead rate has fallen by over 14%.  The result of the efficiencies realized has a 
direct effect on the total project cost.  The Department overhead is a running three year average which has 
decreased as shown below: 
 

 
Public Works Department Overhead Rate by Fiscal Year 
 
FY10 FY11 FY12 FY13 FY14 

98.3 90.9 89.2 85.1 84.0 

 



10 of 22 
 

 

FY13 Change Order Log  

WBS PROJECT TITLE 

PREVIOUSLY 
AUTHORIZED 

PROJECT COST 
(ORIGINAL 
CONTRACT 
AMOUNT) 

TOTAL 
CHANGE 
ORDER 
(CCO) 

AMOUNT TO 
DATE 

ENGINEERING 
RELATED 

COSTS 

REVISED 
TOTAL 
COST 

CCO/ 
ORIGINAL 

TOTAL 
PROJECT 
COST  % 

DESCRIPTION 

4th QTR FY13 (04/01/13-06/30/13) 
 

B-10224 Sewer Pump Station 64 Force Main 
Repair $837,000.00  $648,751.05  $1,485,751.05  77.51% 

CCO#5 –Due to the field conditions, the walls of vault #4 were 
higher than the existing grade. This required new grading and 
pavement to accommodate the height of the vault. In addition a 
retaining wall was needed to accommodate the new grading. 
CCO#6 (Final) – The method of excavation changed due to 
unforeseen condition of existing ground water level. A 
dewatering system was installed to safely excavate that area. 

B-00488 Grantville Trunk Sewer $2,778,795.80  $1,052,572.20  $3,831,368 37.88% 

 
 
Bad soil conditions, trenching collapsing, additional pavement 
adjacent to trench, and utility conflicts.  

B-12041 Water Group Job 964 $467,396.95  $135,518.45  $602,915.40 28.99% 

 
All water mains to be replaced were determined to be AC and not 
CI. Handling of hazardous materials increased cost as well as 
adding an additional 900 LF of AC water main along with the 
associated AC overlay to refinish all effected streets.  
 

3rd QTR FY13 (01/01/13-03/31/13) 

B-00385 
/B-00091 Sewer and Water Group 774 $2,872,816.45  $959,948.80  $471,645.38  $3,832,765.25  33.41% 

 
Unforeseen soil conditions and addition of water segments. 

B-10224 Sewer Pump Station 64 Force Main 
Repair $837,000.00  $547,822.28   $1,384,822.28  65.45% 

CCO#1 . In order to be able to shutdown one force main at a time 
and be able to vacuum the pipe, a 42" line stop had to be installed 
and removed when complete. 
 
CCO#2 -: The As Built drawings used to design this project did 
not correctly show the location of the existing 42-inch sewer.  
Due to the actual location of the existing 42" sewer pipe, the 
construction of the concrete vault cannot be built per the plans 
and specifications.  The actual location of the existing 42" sewer 
pipe and the proposed vault are in conflict with the existing 
SDG&E power lines and poles.  More investigation is required to 
come up with a new design that will accommodate the 
unforeseen conditions at the site.  This redesign work and 
investigation extends construction into the rainy season, and 
because the pump station cannot be shutdown during the rainy 



11 of 22 
 

 

season, construction must be delayed until May of 2012.   
CCO#3- Provide and Install additional excavation, backfilling, 
shoring, piping, structural concrete and additional AC paving 
because potholing showed the location of the existing 42-inch 
sewer pipe was different than its location shown on the plans. A 
new design was required to correct the location of Vault #4.  
Changing the location of the vault increased excavation and 
backfilling.  Additional shoring is needed with some shoring to 
be left in place as the new location of the Vault is too close to 
SDG&E Pole and Underground power lines.  More piping is 
needed as the Vault extended out and more structural concrete 
also needed. As a result, the AC paving quantity also increased. 
CCO#4 -; The design for Vault #4 was changed again due to 
unforeseen conditions, which therefore changed the shoring 
which included removing some of the installed piles. Thick 
concrete encasement around the existing 30" live sewer pipe was 
discovered which made driving piles through the concrete for 
shoring impossible without damaging the pipe. Vault #4 was 
redesigned to avoid this situation. 
 

B-00130 Water Group 919 $1,129,280.04  $128,695.83   $1,257,975.87  11.40% 

 
 
Both change orders had to do mainly with the pavement 
restoration. The existing pavement on the Alameda, Linwood and 
Witherby Streets failed under heavy construction equipment. 
Therefore the existing pavement had to be replaced and it did 
increase the bid items. 
 

B-00479 Pacific Highway Trunk Sewer 
(also listed in 1st qtr) $3,647,737.20  $1,307,431.17 

$307,791.17   $4,955,168.37 
$3955528.37 

35.84% 
8.43% 

 
Corrected for SDGE reimbursement ($1,307,431.17-$999,640) 
Total CCOs = $307,791.17/$3,647,737.20 = 8.43% of Total 
Amount 
 

       

 

2nd QTR FY13 (10/01/-2012 – 12/31/2012) 

S-10004 Water Group 790 $5,397,000.00  $1,096,677.99   $6,493,677.99  20.32% 

 
Additional CI water mains were discovered adjacent to our 
project and added to our construction scope of work. This 
included the highlining and resurfacing of the additional 
impacted streets. 



12 of 22 
 

 

B-00120 Water Group 907 $308,518.00  $98,761.95   $407,279.95  32.01% 

 
The soil conditions caused the pavement adjacent to the trench to 
fail throughout the alignment of the project. This cost, plus other 
road restoration costs where paid via CO # 1. 
 
 

1st QTR FY13 (07/01/-2012 - 9/30/2012) 

B-12088 
Harbor Drive 48" Trunk Sewer 

Emergency Manhole Replacement 
 

$500,000.00 
 

$600,000.00 + 
$955,000 

=1,555,000 
 

 $2,055,000 311% 

1. Removal and replacement of second vault (south of 
Chollas Creek) not in original scope-CO 1 

2. Dewatering and shoring of vaults – CO 1 
3. Completion of vaults, paving - CO 2 
4. added rebar and median, clean and TV siphons, sewer 

bypass for 1 month during CIPP procurement and Orion’s 
support (not part of original scope) – CO2 

 

S-00334 USIU-Miramar Trunk Sewer $3,983,959.09  $411,640.63   $4,395,599.72  10.33% 

Comply with San Diego County Water Authority (SDCWA) new 
requirements for pipe installation within SDCWA right-of-way.  
Construction delay due to unexpected underground soil 
condition. Trunk sewer design conflict with storm drain and 12” 
water main.  Jack and bore pit location conflict with existing 
utilities and other unforeseen conditions. Reclassification of 
Pomerado Road as major roadway that requires increased of 
trench cap thickness from 7” to 9”.  Transportation and disposal 
of existing soil with trace amounts of benzene.  Flow control 
structure and diversion manhole changes, add/replace manholes, 
and provide temporary sewer bypass.  Provide additional 
payment for construction access to private property within 
Miramar Horse Ranch. 

B-00326 Sewer Group 665 $1,386,556.46  $374,430.17   $1,760,986.63  27.00% 

 
Additional point repairs were required to repair portions of the 
canyon sewer mains prior to rehabilitation of the existing sewer 
mains taking place. 

 

B-00358 Sewer Group 738 $982,000.00  $290,151.35   $1,272,151.35  29.55% 

The alley ways where the sewer main was replaced had severe 
cracks. This was addressed in design by adding large quantities 
of concrete and import fill to the project. However, the soil 
required Class 2 base throughout the alleyways to stabilize and 
provide proper drainage. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



13 of 22 
 

 



14 of 22 
 

 



15 of 22 
 

 



16 of 22 
 

 
 



17 of 22 
 

 



18 of 22 
 

 



19 of 22 
 

 



20 of 22 
 

 



21 of 22 
 

 



22 of 22 
 

  




